

No. 03-1027

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD RUMSFELD,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSE PADILLA AND DONNA R. NEWMAN,
AS NEXT FRIEND OF JOSE PADILLA,
Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL KANSTROOM
Professor and Director
International Human Rights Law Program
Boston College Law School
885 Centre Street
Newton, Massachusetts 02459
617-552-0880
Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW PROHIBITS ARBITRARY DETENTION AND MANDATES MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DETENTION

A. International Human Rights Law Prohibits Arbitrary Detention4

B. International Human Rights Law Requires Meaningful Judicial Review of Detention8

C. International Human Rights Law Does Not Support Analysis of This Case as a Derogation of the Right to Meaningful Judicial Review9

II. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW IS PART OF UNITED STATES LAW AND IT SHOULD INFORM THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS

A. International Law Is Part of the Law of the United States14

B. The Senate Declaration That the ICCPR Is Not Self-Executing Does Not Render It Meaningless To Mr. Padilla16

C. Customary International Law Should Also Inform This Court’s Analysis18

D. Mr. Padilla’s Right Against Arbitrary Detention Is Not Only Due to His Citizenship	21
E. International Human Rights Law Should Inform This Court’s Analysis of the Scope of <i>Habeas Corpus</i> Review	23
III. CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. CASES

<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	25
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1955)	24, 25
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	15, 21
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945)	6
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	6, 15, 23, 25
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	24, 25
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	23
<i>Frank v. Magnum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	27
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial Dist., Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	26
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	19
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1948)	25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	23
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	28

<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) ...	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	22
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. 133 (1795)	15
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801)	18
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	15, 19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801)	14
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	18
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19, 21, 22
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Beharry v. Reno</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y 2002) ..	9, 27

<i>Filartiga v. Pena</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	5
<i>Garza v. Lappin</i> , 253 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4 th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Igartua de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Maria v. McElroy</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	11, 19
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F.Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>adhered to upon reconsideration</i> , 243 F.Supp.2d 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	27
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003)	22, 28
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	5, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Bakeas</i> , 987 F. Supp. 44 (D. Mass. 1997)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Haupt</i> , 136 F.2d 661 (7th Cir. 1943)	6
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	17

U.S. CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9	2
-------------------------------	---

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 3	6, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	6
U.S. CONST. amend. V	2, 6
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	6, 14

U.S. STATUTES, REGULATIONS

138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (1992)	16
Alien Enemies Act, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577 (1798)	23
Alien Friends Act, ch. 58, 1 Stat. 570, 571 (1798)	23
Authorization for Use of Military Force Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	3
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) (2000)	3, 22
Sedition Act, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 (1798)	23

TREATIES

African [Banjul] Charter on Human and People’s Rights, June 27, 1981, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 Rev.5, 21 I.L.M. 58	5
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	5, 10
American Declaration on the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, OEA/Ser.L.V/II82 doc.6 rev.1, at 17 (1948)	5, 8

Arab Charter on Human Rights, Sept. 15, 1994, <i>reprinted in</i> 18 HUM. RTS. L.J. 151 (1997).....	5
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	5, 10
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	6
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	4, 8, 10, 11
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, 16 I.L.M. 1391.....	6
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), 3d. Sess., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948) ...	5, 7, 8

OTHER INTERNATIONAL LEGAL MATERIALS

3 U.N. GAOR, Pt. I, Third Comm. 247 (1948)	7
<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 553 (1997)	13
<i>Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria</i> , App. No. 50963/94, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2002)	13
<i>Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment</i> , G.A. Res.	

43/173, U.N.GAOR, Supp. No. 49, at 298, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988)	4
<i>Castillo Petruzzi Case, Merits, Judgment</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 52 (May 30, 1999)	8, 9, 26
<i>Civil and Political Rights, Including the Question of Torture and Detention</i> , Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention (Chairperson-Rapporteur: Louis JOINET).....	13
<i>Concluding Observation of the Human Rights Commission: Israel</i> , 63rd Sess., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.93 (1998)	12
<i>G.B. v. Switzerland</i> , App. No. 27426/95, Eur. Ct. H. R. (2000)	9
<i>Habeas Corpus in Emergency Situations</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-8/87, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 8 (January 30, 1987)	12, 26
<i>Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency</i> , Advisory Opinion No. OC-9/87, Inter-Am, C.H.R. (Ser. A) No.9 (Oct. 6, 1987)	12
<i>Öcalan v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 46221/99, Eur. Ct. H. R. (2003)	9
<i>Regina v. Secretary of State for the Home Dep't, ex parte Muboyayi</i> , [1992] Q.B. 244 (C.A.)	26
<i>Report of the Committee</i> , 1994 Report, vol. 1, 49 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 40, U.N. Doc. A/49/40	11
<i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , OEA/Ser.L./V/II.116 doc. 5 rev. 1 corr. (2002)	9

<i>Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation Provisions in the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , U.N. ESCOR, Annex, U.N. Doc E/CN.4/1985/4 (1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Study of the Right of Everyone to Be Free From Arbitrary Arrest, Detention and Exile</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/826/Rev.1, at 7 (1964)	8
U.N.H.R. Comm., General Comment 24(52), <i>General Comment on Issues Relating To Reservations Made Upon Ratification Or Accession To The Covenant Or The Optional Protocols Thereto, Or In Relation To Declarations Under Article 41 Of The Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.6 (Nov. 2, 1994)	17, 20
U.N.H.R. Comm., General Comment No. 29, <i>States of Emergency (Article 4)</i> , CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001)	10, 11, 12
<i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , Views of the H.R. Comm. under Article 5, ¶4, of the <i>Optional Protocol to the ICCPR</i> , 35th Sess., Communication No. 265/1987, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/35/D/265/1987 (1989)	9
<i>Wintwerp v. Netherlands</i> , 33 Eur. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) (1979) ..	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Opp. Att'y Gen. 26, 27 (1792)	15
Raquel Aldana-Pindell, <i>Derogation is Not the Norm!: Regulating the September 11th Detentions</i> (unpublished manuscript, on file with author)	10

Raquel Aldana-Pindell, <i>The 9/11 “National Security” Cases: Three Principles Guiding Judges’ Decision-Making</i> , 81 OR. L. REV. 985 (2002)	27
Harry A. Blackmun, <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 39 (1994)	20
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Legal Historians in Support of Respondent at 16, <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) (No. 00-767)	25
A. Christopher Bryant & Carl Tobias, <i>Quirin Revisited</i> , 2003 WIS. L. REV. 309 (2003)	24
Jonathan I. Charney, <i>The Power of the Executive Branch of the United States Government to Violate Customary International Law</i> , 80 AM. J. INT’L L. 913 (1986) ...	19
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	20
Edwin D. Dickinson, <i>Changing Concepts and the Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 26 AM. J. INT’L L. 238 (1932)	14
THE FEDERALIST No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	20
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)	4
Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue</i> , 21 CARDOZO L. REV. 253 (1999)	21
Ryan Goodman & Derek P. Jinks, <i>Filartiga’s Firm Footing: International Human Rights and Federal Common Law</i> , 66 FORDHAM L. REV. 463 (1997)	14

Parvez Hassan, <i>The Word "Arbitrary" As Used in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> , 10 HARV. INT'L L. J. 225 (1969)	7
Louis Henkin, <i>Evolving Concepts of International Human Rights and the Current Consensus</i> , 170 F.R.D. 275 (1997).....	17
Louis Henkin, FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1996)	16, 17
Louis Henkin, <i>International Law as Law in the United States</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 1555 (1984)	14
Louis Henkin, <i>The President and International Law</i> , 80 AM. J. INT'L L. 930 (1986)	20
Nihal Jayawickrama, THE JUDICIAL APPLICATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS LAW: NATIONAL, REGIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL JURISPRUDENCE (2002)	8
Derek Jinks, <i>International Human Rights Law and the War on Terrorism</i> , 31 DENV. J. INT'L L. POL'Y 58 (2002)	10
Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Deportation, Social Control, and Punishment: Some Thoughts about Why Hard Laws Make Bad Cases</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1890 (2000)	22
Daniel Kanstroom, <i>St. Cyr or Insincere: The Strange Quality of Supreme Court Victory</i> , 16 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 413 (2002)	22
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Transnational Public Law Litigation</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 2347 (1991)	14

James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> , 4 Debates, Resolutions and Other Proceeding, in Convention on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836)	3
David A. Martin, <i>How Rhetoric Became Rights</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 1, 1998	7
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 33 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 555 (2002)	24
Manfred Nowak, U.N. COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS: CCPR COMMENTARY (1993)	7
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Keynote Address before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> , 96 AM. SOC'Y INT'L L. PROC. 348 (2002)	20
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Customary International Law and Human Rights Treaties are Law of the United States</i> , 20 MICH. J. INT'L L. 301 (1999)	15
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained Without Trial</i> , 44 HARV. INT'L L. J. 503 (2003)	7
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW (1987)	5, 9, 15, 16, 18, 19
S. Exec. Rep., No. 102-23, at 15 (1992)	4
Harold H. Sprout, <i>Theories as to the Applicability of International Law in the Federal Courts of the United States</i> , 26 AM. J. INT'L L. 280 (1932)	14

Henry Steiner & Philip Alston, <i>INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS IN CONTEXT: LAWS, POLITICS, MORALS</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	7
Ralph G. Steinhardt, <i>The Role of International Law as a Canon of Domestic Statutory Construction</i> , 43 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 1103 (1990)	19
<i>The Kentucky Resolution</i> , Documents of American History 181 (Henry Steele Commager ed., 6th ed. 1958)	23
U.S. Senate Resolution of Advice and Consent to Ratification of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 102d Cong., 2d Sess., 138 Cong. Rec. S4783 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992)	4
